MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

61 CHAP.

Chapter 61.

[Resolve in favor of building a bridge across the Fish River in the town of Fort Kent, Aroostook County.

Resolved. That the sum of six hundred dollars be hereby appropriated in aid of building a bridge across the Fish river in Fort Kent, in favor of the town of Fort Kent, Aroostook county, providing, however, that said town of Fort Kent appropriate twelve hundred dollars towards the same and the whole sum be expended under the direction of the county commissioners of Aroostook county.

Bridge in

Approved March 9, 1899.

Chapter 62.

Resolves in favor of the Eastern Maine General Hospital.

Resolved, That there be and is hereby appropriated the sum of five thousand dollars to be paid to the Eastern Maine General Hospital for the use of said institution for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, and five thousand dollars for the use of said institution for the year nineteen hundred.

Eastern Maine General Hospital, in favor of.

Resolved, That the further sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars be and hereby is appropriated annually for the years eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred, to be paid to said Eastern Maine General Hospital, to be used to assist in the completing, furnishing and equipping of the new ward building now in process of construction by said institution.

Approved March 9, 1899.

Chapter 63.

Resolve in favor of improving the sanitary condition of the State Camp Ground.

Resolved. That the governor and council are hereby authorized to purchase on the west side of the state camp ground such land, as in their judgment may be best, to permit moving the sanitary company sinks, which, though located on the extreme westerly boundary of the grounds are dangerously near the kitchens and mess rooms, the expense to be paid from the military appropriation.

State camp ground, to improve condition.

Approved March 10, 1899.